
Period Ending  
1/31/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

February 20th, 2024 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0673D 

 
Lease Agreement between Pinellas County and the City of 
Clearwater for office space. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
$44,785.00 

 
Annual revenue in year one, with four 
successive one-year increases of 5%  

 
01/24/2024 

 
 2. 

 
 23-1063D 

 
Sixth Amendment to Lease Agreement with Crown Castle GT 
Company LLC. 

 
Administrative Services 

 
$36,000.00 in annual rental revenue with an 
additional $9,350.04 yearly from the County 

approved sublease 

 
01/17/2024 

 
 3. 

 
 23-0914D 

 
Booth Registration with the Religious Conference Management 
Association, Inc. for Emerge 2024, including indemnification 
provisions. 
 
 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$3,490.00 

 
01/22/2024 

 
 4.  

 
 24-0046D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreement with Festivals of Speed, L.L.C. for 
a Fiscal Year 2024 Elite Event. 
 
 
 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 
01/24/2024 



Period Ending  
1/31/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 5. 

 
 23-0179D 

 
First Amendment to the Lealman Exchange Commercial Kitchen 
Funding and Management Agreement between Pinellas County 
(County), the Pinellas County Community Redevelopment Agency 
(CRA), and the St. Petersburg Foundation (Foundation). 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
No additional funding is being requested at this 

time and the agreement specifies that any 
unused funds will be transferred back the 

CRA’s Trust Fund 

 
09/25/2023 

 
 6. 

 
 23-0685D 

 
Settlement in the case of Pinellas County Emergency Medical 
Services Authority d/b/a Sunstar Paramedics v. AvMed, Inc. d/b/a 
AvMed Health Plans; Circuit Civil Case No. 21-005858-CI - action 
for recovery of damages (Sunstar v. AvMed). 
 

 
County Attorney 

 
Total amount to be paid to Pinellas County 

 
$63,705.79 

 
08/18/2023 

 
 7. 

 
 24-0027D 

 
Release of a cash surety to B.A.C.H Land Development LLC. The 
surety was held as the completion surety for temporary use of the 
Right-of-Way at Sawgrass Trails at Lowe’s MHP located at 3418 West 
Arch Street, Tampa, FL. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
01/24/2024 

 
 8. 

 
 24-0012D 

 
Employment Sites Program Grant Funding Agreement for a sum of 
not-to-exceed $167,000.00 to National Doors and Hardware LLC 
for the construction of the first phase (5,000 square feet) of a 
10,000 square foot industrial building. 

 
Economic Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$167,000.00 

 
01/21/2024 



Period Ending  
1/31/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 9. 

 
 23-0782D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance and Land Use Restriction Agreement with Homeless 
Emergency Project, Inc. d/b/a Homeless Empowerment Program for 
Community Development Block Grant funded facility improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$122,540.00 

 
01/17/2024 

 
 10. 

 
 23-0974D 

 
Emergency Solutions Grant Program Subaward Specific Performance 
Agreement with Homeless Leadership Alliance of Pinellas, Inc. for 
operating expenses for the Pinellas Homeless Management 
Information System. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$95,378.16 

 
01/16/2024 

 
 11. 

 
 23-0835D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Specific 
Performance and Land Use Restriction Agreement with Homeless 
Emergency Project, Inc. d/b/a Homeless Empowerment Program 
for Community Development Block Grant funded facility 
improvements. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$110,000.00 

 
12/18/2023 

 
 12. 

 
 23-0712D 

 
Four Amendments to the Subrecipient Funding Agreements with 
Family Support Services of Suncoast, Inc., WestCare Gulfcoast-
Florida, Inc., Adoption Related Services of Pinellas, Inc. and 
University of South Florida, Board of Trustees, for direct services 
associated with the Opioid Affected Youth Initiative (OAYI) grant. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
These amendments extend the Department of 
Justice OAYI grant funding through June 30, 
2024, for four providers. The amendments 

extend the term of the agreement, reallocate 
unexpended grant funding, and additional 

terms in accordance with this no-cost 
extension. 

 
County match not required 

 

 
12/15/2023 



Period Ending  
1/31/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 13. 

 
 24-0038D 

 
Annual Report to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
for Pinellas County’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
Permit for Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems FLS000005-004. 

 
Public Works 

 
No cost associated with filing this annual report 

 
01/19/2024 

 
 14. 

 
 24-0036D 

 
Authorization of the Federal Aviation Administration Aircraft 
Registration application to allow for delivery of the Airbus H125 
Helicopter. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
01/13/2024 

 
 15. 

 
 23-0995D 

 
Emergency Medical Transportation Integrated Disclosure and 
Medicaid Cost Report General Information and Certification 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
Participation in the Public Emergency Medical 
Transportation Program provides the Pinellas 

County Emergency Medical Services Fund with 
additional revenue for Ambulance 

Transportation expenditures incurred during 
the State’s fiscal year of July 2022 through 

June 2023 of up to $602,283.37 
 

 
12/282/2023 

 
 16. 

 
 24-0022D 

 
Solid Waste Tipping Fee waiver for the Town of Redington Beach. 

 
Solid Waste 

 
The current tipping fee is $51.00 per ton. The 

Solid Waste revenue loss will not exceed 
$300.00 

 
01/13/2024 

D 


