
Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 1 5 

Pinellas County 
 

June 17th, 2025 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 25-0325D 

 
Extension of the Public Transportation Grant Agreement - Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT). 

 
Airport 

 
The St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport 

has requested an additional year to spend the 
remaining funds for left-over design activities 

and construction costs. 
 

FDOT has granted the one-year extension and 
has requested that the County sign the 

extension. 
 

This item has no fiscal impact on Pinellas 
County. 

 

 
4/24/2025 

 
 2. 

 
 25-0195D 

 
Consent to Assignment and Assumption of Ground Sublease between 
GSP Marketing Technologies and Eetho Brands, Inc. for property 
near the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport. 

 
Airport 

 
The Assignment is permitted through the 

original Ground Lease but requires Pinellas 
County approval. 

 
This item has no fiscal impact on Pinellas 

County. 

 
4/1/2025 



Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

5 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 3.  

 
 25-0350D 

 
Annual Self-Assessment Questionnaire (SAQ) with Bank of 
America for compliance with the Payment Card Industry Data 
Security Standard. 

 
Business Technology 

Services 

 
The SAQ is required for the County to continue 

to process payments via credit card. 
 

This item has no fiscal impact on Pinellas 
County. 

 
4/17/2025 

 
 4. 

 
 25-0405D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 3685 42nd Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$8,750.00 

 
5/15/2025 

 
 5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 25-0422D 

 
Payment requests for a Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Commercial Grant Contract. 
 

• Buddy For Hair, Inc. 
3970 54th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$7,825.50 

 
5/15/2025 

 
 6. 

 
 25-0433D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 4222 43rd Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$15,000.00 

 
5/15/2025 



Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

5 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 7. 

 
 25-0412D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 4724 49th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$12,311.31 

 
5/14/2025 

 
 8. 

 
 25-0397D 

 
Payment request for a Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Commercial Grant Contract. 
 

• A-1 Key & Safe, Inc.  
3601 54th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$1,214.25 

 
5/9/2025 

 
 9. 

 
 25-0420D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 5361 43rd Terrace North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$14,732.00 

 
5/9/2025 

 
 10. 

 
 25-0423D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 4452 43rd Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$14,935.06 

 
5/9/2025 



Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

5 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 11. 

 
 25-0365D 

 
Payment request related to the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Home Investment Program services agreement with Habitat for 
Humanity. 
 

A.) 3209 71st Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33702 
B.) 3320 58th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 
 

A.) $60,000.00 
B.) $20,000.00 

 
5/6/2025 

 
 12. 

 
 25-0366D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 3735 40th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$6,000.00 

 
5/6/2025 

 
 13. 

 
 25-0389D 

 
Payment request for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 4100 44th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$9,100.00 

 
5/1/2025 



Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

5 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 14. 

 
 25-0371D 

 
Payment requests for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 4407 44th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 

$9,454.56 

 
4/25/2025 

 
 15. 

 
 25-0267D 

 
Updated agreement for Tactical Paramedic Program Support between 
the Pinellas County Emergency Medical Services Authority and the 
Pinellas County Sheriff. 

 
Emergency Medical 
Services Authority 

 
 

$155,000.00 

 
5/19/2025 

 
 16. 

 
 25-0116D 

 
Land Trust Agreement with the Housing Finance Authority of Pinellas 
County for the affordable housing preservation of Indigo Apartments 
by Sunrise Affordable Housing Group. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
The development was approved by the Board 

of County Commissioners (Board) on 
September 5, 2024, for Penny funding that 

included $7.0M for land acquisition and 
renovation construction costs, subject to due 

diligence and final approval by the County 
Administrator. 

 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to sign 
the Land Trust Agreement was granted by 

Board action on September 5, 2024, agenda 
item #24-1248A. 

 
5/15/2025 



Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

5 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 17. 

 
 24-0862D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Land Use 
Restriction and Subrecipient Agreement with WestCare GulfCoast - 
Florida, Inc., for Community Development Block Grant funded facility 
improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$54,173.00 

 
4/25/2025 

 
 18. 

 
 25-0344D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Land Use 
Restriction and Subrecipient Agreement with WestCare GulfCoast - 
Florida, Inc., for Community Development Block Grant funded facility 
improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$28,424.00 

 
4/25/2025 

 
 19. 

 
 25-0294D 

 
First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with the Guardian Ad 
Litem (GAL) program office for the Sixth Judicial Circuit Court. 

 
Human Services 

 
This amendment increases the GAL agreement 

by $19,480.00 increasing the total not to 
exceed amount to $58,490.00.  

 
5/1/2025 

 
 20. 

 
 25-0300D 

 
First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with the Sixth Judicial 
Circuit Court of Florida for the Justice and Mental Health Collaboration 
Grant Program 

 
Human Services 

 
This amendment extends the expiration date of 
the Interlocal Agreement for the Mental Health 
Court from September 30, 2024, to September 
30, 2025, to align with the no-cost extension 
granted by the Bureau of Justice Assistance.  

 
The extension ensures continued funding for 
the Court’s responsibilities under the grant 
without any additional cost to the County. 

 

 
5/1/2025 



Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 7 

 

5 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 21. 

 
 25-0225D 

 
Grant award with the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) 
for the 2024 Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Formula 
grant on behalf of the Medical Examiner’s Office. 

 
Human Services 

 
$3,142.89 

 
21-month project period of  

10/1/2024 – 6/30/2026 
 

County match not required 

 
3/14/2025 

 
 22.  

 
 25-0436D 

 
Grant application with United States Environmental Protection Agency 
for the National Air Toxics Trends Station Air Monitoring Program. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$179,425.00 

 
County match not required 

 
5/16/2025 

 
 23. 

 
 25-0427D 

 
Lobbying and Litigation Certification for Grants and Cooperative 
Agreements with the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
for closure of the Fine Particulate Matter Ambient Monitoring Network 
Agreement. 

 
Public Works 

 
Approval of this certification has no fiscal 

impact on Pinellas County. 

 
5/15/2025 

 
 24. 

 
 24-0600D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with Largo Police Department for non-reciprocal 
use of emergency communications facilities. 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
This Interlocal Agreement has no direct fiscal 

impact on Pinellas County. 

 
1/9/2025 



Period Ending  
5/31/2025 
 

Pinellas County Page 8 

 

5 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 25. 

 
 24-1266D 

 
Amendment for administrative changes to the agreement for E911 
Trust fund monies to fund Next Generation 9-1-1 Core Services. 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
This amendment has no fiscal impact on 

Pinellas County. 

 
12/26/2024 

 
 26. 

 
 25-0115D 

 
Site License Agreement with Florida Division of Emergency 
Management for disaster debris management site at the Solid Waste 
campus. 
 

 
Solid Waste 

 
There is no fee associated with this agreement 

and expiration date is May 31, 2025. 

 
2/16/2025 

D 


